Drain:_ALUNrEes Creeex Sovm goamw Drain #:_ &%
Improvement/Arm:_surumy Lokes -Seepmomws

Operator: SO Date:i /273005
Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Instalied: 1956

GIS Drain Input Checklist

® Pull Source Documents for Scanning 9 Vsl

® Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains N/&
7
® Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains ﬁ X’
® Digitize & Attribute SSD A 1270
/4
® Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch /230
® Stamp Plans ﬁ}/ 240
®  Sum drain lengths & Validate % / 77
I 4
® Enter Improvements into Posse y&% [2-%

®  Enter Drain Age into Posse

®  Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse

® (Check Database entries for errors M /3
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Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost
Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement: Mpmes cREEY Sobt] Gaow -~ AUUMN (AnAS -SEcnon’ 2
Drain Type: Size: (f",é;%ffr ) (Dléeg?:tehry) R:::g::?le Price: Cost:
Jsp 8 25 YAy y23
Rt /2 |29 | g g
/5 ]! /Yo' &
2" bzs’ G2s’ s
2" 23! 378" ¥
2y 125" (28" /A
| Caw GoY 3’ 36! 21
OLkn o i 20" 20" Z

Sum: L/l/fér ?yﬂl @/ |

Final Report;

Comments:
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= R TP EB
Henton (. CWata(, Suweyo&

Suite 1436
Fhone (3‘7) 776-8405 One Hamilion County Squa'ce
Fax (317) 776=9628 maﬂesvi”e, Indiana 4éobo-2330

September 6, 1996
TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRATINAGE BOARD

RE: Hunters Creek South Drain-
Tudor Commons Arm

Attached is a petition, plans, non-enforcement request,
calculations, guantity summary and assessment roll for the Tudor
Commons Arm-Hunters Creek South Drain. I have reviewed the
submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

T have made a personal inspection of the land described in
the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is
practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public
highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages and
expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the
benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited.
The drain will consist of the following:

6" 88D 3,002 feet 21" RCP 373 feet
12" RCP 391 feet 24" RCP 125 feet
15" RCP 140 feet 60" CMP 36 feet
18" RCP 585 feet Open Ditch 20 feet

The total length of the drain will be 4,672 feet.

The retention pond {lake) located in Block B is not to be
considered part of the regulated drain. Only the inlet and outlet
will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The
maintenance of the pond (lake) will be the responsibility of the
Homeowners Association. The Board will however, retain
jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for which the lake
was designed will be retained. Thereby, allowing no £ill or
easement encroachments.
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Page #2

The subsurface drains (SSD) to be part of the requlated drain
are those located under the curbs. Only the main 88D lines which
are located within the Right of Way are to be maintained as
regulated drain. Laterals for individual lots will not be
consldered part of the regulated drain. Also included in the
drains' length is the 15" RCP under Rohrer Road between Lots 22
and 23, in Tudor Commons and Lot 5 in Hunters Creek South. The
60" CMP under the Monon shall also be considered part of this
drain. The open ditch listed above shall be the area between the
outlet of the lake and pipe under the Monon and between the 15"
pipe under Rohrer Road and SMH #20.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit |
each lot equally. I also believe that no damages will result to |
landowners by the construction of this drain. I recommend a
maintenance assessment of $25.00 per lot, $3.00 per acre for
roadways, with a $25.00 minimum. With this assessment the total
annual assessment for this section will be $;]ﬁ@‘”

T believe this proposed drain meets the regquirements for
Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69,
Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain
the Board also approved the non-enforcement reguest. This request
is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement to those
casement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Tudor Commons,
as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain
for Cetober 1996,

Kenton C. Ward
Hamilton County Surveyor
KCW/no
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Civil Engineers
Land Surveyors

Land Planners

ALLAN H. WEIHE, P.E., L.S.
PRESIDENT

MICHAEL L. DEBOY, L.S.

VICE PRESIDENT

Estimate for Tudor Commons for Bonding Purposes

Prepared for D. Craig Sharpe

Dated April 8, 1996

Sanitary Sewers (On-Site)

8" sanitary sewer
6" sanitary sewer
Manholes 5

1331.0 Lin.Ft. @
1027.0 Lin.Ft @

Each @

Sanitary Sewers (Off-Site West)

8" sanitary Sewer
Manholes 2
Bore under Rohrer Rd.&

Bore under Marana Dr. 1
Rebuild Lift Stat. 1

554.0 Lin.Ft. @

Each @
Each
Each @

Sanitary Sewers (Off-Site East)

8" sanitary Sewer
Manholes 3
Bore under CXS RR 1

Storm Sewers

12" RCP 392.
15" 112.
18" 592.
21 376.
24" 128.
Structures Inlets 15
Structures Manholes 2
Metal End Sections 5

6" Subsurface Drain 1021.

Streets and Curbs

2' Roll Curbs 2460.
Sidewalks 3100.
Pavement

Dtone and A:Phalt 036

10505 NORTH COLLEGE AVENUE ¢ INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46280 * (317) 846-

coooo

-2

936.0 Lin.Ft. @

Each @
Each

Lin.Ft. @
Lin.Ft.
Lin.Ft.
Lin.Ft.
Lin.Ft.

Each
Each
Each
Lin.Ft.

Lin.Ft. @
Lin.Ft. @

Cq.Vde @

$ 18.82
$ 15.18
$1908.00

TOTAL

$ 18.82
$1908.00

$32888.00

4680.00
TOTAL

$ 18.82
1908.00
28000.00

TOTAL

13.00
16.65
19.87
24.23
26.89

MBS

$1452.00
$1598.00
350.00
3.92

TOTAL

$25049.42
15589.86
9540.00

$50179.28

28
00

$10426.
3960.

$32888.00
$ 4680.00
$51954.00

$17615.52
$ 5724.00
$28000.00
$51339.52

$ 5096.00
$ 1864.80
$11763.00
$ 9110.00
$ 3441.92
$21780.00
$ 3196.00
$ 1750.00
$ 4002.32
$61971.04

$14145.00
$28830.00

$e@46Q._00

lll WEIHE ENGINEERS, INC.

6611 (800)452-6408 FAX:(317) 843-0546



“Il WEIHE ENGINEERS, INC.
7

Erosion control 1 Lump Sum $ 8000.00

Water Mains (On=-Site)

8" Water Main 1395 Lin. Ft. $16.52 $23045.40
6" Water Main 50 Lin. Ft. 16.52 $ 826.00
Fire Hydrants 5 Each $1085.00 $ 5425.00
3/4" Copper Services 1000 Lin.Ft. 6.18 $ 6180.00
8" Gate Valve and Box 3 Each $1275.00 $ 3825.00
TOTAL $39301.00

Water Mains (Qff-site
8" Water Main 1230 Lin.Ft. 16.52 $20319.60
Bore Under CSX RR 1 Each $18994.65 $18994.65
Bore Under Circle Dr. 1 Each $14817.35 $14817.35
. TOTAL $54131.60
Monuments and Markers 1 Each $2500.00 $2500.00
Street Signs 3 Each @ 150.00 450.00

. S ke

Allan H. Weihe P.E.
Indiana No. 8827
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;A Amwest cuE)\ PERFORMANCE BOND

Amwest Surety Insurance Company cory
WOODLAND HILLS, CALIFORNIA

PREMIUM _$1,239.00

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business):
D. Craig Sharpe AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY
3801 E. 82nd Street 8910 Purdue Road, Suite 305
Indianapolis, IN 46240 Indianapolis, IN 46268

OWNER (Name and Address):

Hamilton County Commissioners/Drainage Board
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, IN 46060

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: July 7, 1996
Amount: Sixty-one thousand, nine hundred seventy-one dollars and 04/100 ($61,971.04)
Description (Name and Location): :
Storm Sewers for Tudor Commons , Carmel, IN
BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): July 1, 1996 -

Amount:  gixty-one thousand, nine hundred seventy-one dollars and 04/100 ($61,971.04)

st July 1. 96

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS day of

D. Craig Sharpe

o LD Crag Shiope

AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY

PRINCIPAL

Deborah M. Roth,

{SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS)

y . T (REV. 2/91) Q2 N
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PERFORMANCE BOND

1. The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and e
1o the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated hersin by reference,

2. If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond,
except to participate in conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3.1,

3. If there is no Owner Default, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after:

3.1  The Owner has notified the Contractor and the Surety al its address describad in Paragraph 10 below that the Owner is con-
sidering declaring a Contractor Default and has requested and attempted to arrange a conference with the Contractor and the Surety
to be held not later than fifteen days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of performing the Construction Contract. I
the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Con-
tract but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner’s right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default: and

32 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated the Contractor's right to complete the contract. Such
Contractor Defauit shall not be declared earlier than twenty days afler the Contractor and the Suraty have received notice as provided
in Subparagraph 3.1: and

33 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with the terms of the Construction
Contract or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract in accordance with the terms of the contract with the Owner.

4. After the Owner has declared Contractor in default and has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, and the Sursty has conducted
its own prompt and reasonable investigation as to whether or not the Contractor’s default has actually occurred, the Surety may at its
own option elect one or more of the following actions:

41  Arange for the Contractor, with consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract; or
4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors; or

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from gualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and
completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for exscution by the Owner and the Contractor selected
with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalant to the
bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Ownaer the amount of damages as described in Paragraph 6 in excess
of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Qwner resulting from the Contractor's default; or

4.4  Waive its right to perform and complets, arrange for completion, or abtain a new contractor and with reascnable promptness
under the circumstances:

1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and as soon as practicable after
the amount is determined, tander payment therefor to the Owner; or

2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner citing reasons therefor.

5. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses the payment tendered ar the Surety has denied liabili-
ty, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy availabile to the Owner. -

8.  After the Owner has terminated the Contractor’s right to complete the Gonstruction Contract, and if the Surety elects to act under
Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 above, then the responsibllities of the Surety to the Ownaer shali not be greater than those of the Contractor
under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under
the Construction Contract. Ta the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by the Owner of the Balance of the Gon-
tract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on the Ceonstruction Contract, the Suraty |s obligated without duplication for;

6.1  The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and compietion of the Construction Contract; and

6.2 Liguidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed
performance or non-performance of the Contractor,

7. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obiigations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract,
and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action
shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators or successors.

8. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Gonstruction Contract or to related subcontracts,
purchase orders and other obligations.

9. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted In any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which
the work or part of the work is located and shall be Instituted within six months after Contractor Default or within six months after the
Contractor ceased working or within six months after the Surety refused or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever
oceurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available o sureties as
a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shail be applicable.

10.  Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the signature page,

1. Whan this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction
was 1o be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or other legal requirement shall be desmed incorporated herein.

12. DEFINITIONS

121 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract
after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by
the Owner in settlement of insurance or other ¢laims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, or reduced by all valid and
proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.

122 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature page, including all
Contract Documents and changes thereto.

12.3 Contractor Defauit: Failure of the Contractor, which has neither been remedisd nor waived, to perform or otherwise to comply
with the terms of the Construction Contract.

12.4 Ovyner Detault: Failure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied nor walved, to pay the Contractor as required by the
Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other terms hereof.
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AMWEST SURETY
INSURANCE COMPANY
WOODLANDS HILLS, CALIFORNIA

BOND NO.__ 1318771

PREMIUM _$7,239,00

Payment Bond

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):

SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business):
D. Craig Sharpe AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY
3801 E. 82nd Street
Indianapolis, IN 46240

8910 Purdue Road, Suite 305
Indianapolis, IN 46268
OWNER (Name and Address):

Hamilton County Commissioners/Drainage Board
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, IN 46060

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: July 1, 1996
Amount:

Sixty-one thousand, nine hundred seventy-one dollars and 04/100 ($61,971.04)
Description (Name and Location):

Storm Sewers for Tudor Commons, Carmel Indiana
BOND

Date (Not eartier than Construction Contract Date): July 1, 1996
Amount;

Sixty-one thousand, nine hundred seventy-one dollars and 04/100 ($61,971.04)

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS Ist

day of July

19__ 964

D, Craig Sharpe

Y /

AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY

o A S

Deborah M. Roth,

T iny” ATTORNEVINGERCT i
;1i° i+ i i ﬁi?ca ‘

Hhord ey

(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS) < biesville i 6050
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PAYMENT BOND

1. The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themsslves, their heirs, executars, administrators,

by reference.

2. With respect to the Owner, this obligation shall be null and void if the Contractor:
2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due Claimants, and

2.2 Detends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from all claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity whose labor, -

materials or equipment were furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, provided the Owner has promptly notified
the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 11) of any claims, demands, liens or suits and tendered defense of
such clfaims, demands, llens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety and provided there is no Owner Default. ‘

3. With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void it the Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for atf
sums due.

4. The Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants under this Bond until:

4.1 Claimants who are empioyed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor have given notice to the Surety at PO. Box 4500, Woodland
Hills, California 91365-4500 and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and, with
substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim.

42  Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor:

1 Have furnished written notice to the Contractor and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, within 90 days after hav-
ing last performed labor or fast furnished materials or equipment included in the claims stating, with substantial ac-
curacy, the amount of the ctaim and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished or supplied or for
whom the labor was done or performed; and

-2 Have either received a rejection in whole or in part from the Contractor, or not received within 30 days of furnishing the
above notice any communication from the Conlractor by which the Contractor has indicated the claim will be paid direct-
ly or indirectly; and

3 Not having been paid within the above 30 days, have sent a written notice to the Surety at PO. Box 4500, Woodland Hiils,
California 91365-4500 and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond
and enclosing a copy of the previous written notice furnished to the Contractor.

5. If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the Owner to the Contractor or to the Surety, that is sufficient compliance,

6. The Surety's {otal obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall be sredited for any payments
made in good faith by the Surety.

7. Amounts owned by the Owner o the Contractor under the Construction Contract shail be used for the performance of the Construction
Contract and to satisty claims, if any, under any Construction Performance Bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this
Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obtigations
of the Contractor and the Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the compistion of the work. -

8. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction
Contract. The Owner shall not =e liable to make payments fo, give notices on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

9. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, pur-
chase orders and ather obiligations.

10.  No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the location in
which the work or part of the work is located or after the expiration of six months from the date (1) on which the claimant gave the notice required
by Paragraph 4.1 or Clause 4.2.3 or {2) on which the |ast labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnish-
ed by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2} first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by
law, the minimum period of Himitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

11. Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shalt be mailed or delivered to the address specified or shown on the signature page,
" Actual receipt of notice by Surety, the Owner or the Contractor, howevar accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received
at the address shown on the signature page.

12, When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be
performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shail be deamed dele:~d herefrom and provisions con-
forming to such statutory or cther legal requirement shail be deamed incorporated herein.

13. Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor shali promptly fumish a copy
of this Bond or shalt permit a copy to be made.

14, DEFINITIONS

141 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish
labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation
in the terms “labor, materials or equipment” that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment
used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the
Contractor's subcontractors, and ail other items for which a mechanic’s lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials
or equipment were fuiished. )

142 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Con-
tract Documents and changes thereto.

143 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as requited by the Con-
struction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other terms thereof.
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e Company
FOWER NUMBER 0000558091

EXPIRATION DATE 1

-25-97

READ CAREFULLY
This decument is printed on white paper containing the artificial watermarked logo (
and brown security paper on the back. Oniy unaltered originals of the POA are valid. Thi
representations or warranties regarding this POA may be made by any person. This POA is governed by the laws of the Stats of California and is only valid until
the expiration date. The Company shall not be liable on any limited POA which is fraudulently produced, forged or otherwise distributed without the permission

of the Company, Any party concerned about the validity of this POA or an accampanying Company bond should call your local Amwest branch office at
(317) 872-1110

) of Amwest Surety Insurance Company (the “Company™} on the front
s POA may not be used in conjunction with any other POA, No

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENT, that Amwest Surety [nsurance Company,
constitute and appoint:
SHARON E. CALVIN
DEBORAH M. ROTH
STEVEN M. GREGER
AS EMPLOYEES OF AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE CO

a Nebraska corporation (the “Company™), does hereby make,

affix the seal of the company

thereto if a seal is required on bonds, undertakings, recognizances, reinsurance agreement for a Miller AcfWgotl or other written obligations in

the nature thereof as follevy:

Small Business Administration Guaranteed Bonds up to $**1,250,000.00
Bid Bonds up to $**5,000,000.00

Contract (Performance & Payment), Court, Subdivision $*+*5,000,000.00 &

itg true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with limited power and authority for and on behalf of the Company %&ecutm

License & Permit Bonds up to $**5,000,000.00
Miscellaneous Bonds up to $**5,000,000.00

and to bind the company thereby. This appointment is made under and by authegi ¢ By-La

r}m{&{ch are now in full force and effect.

BY &LRTIFY that this Power of Attorney remains in full
o h on this Power of Attorney, and that the relevant

I, the undersigned secretary of Amwest Surety Insurance Company, a Ne
force and effect and has not been revoked and furthermore, that the regaf®
provisions of the By-Laws of the Company, ate now in full force and'

Bond No. M}_ Signed & sealed thi: ! of JU/J/ Iy 96% ’y @za—
7/ Karen G. Cohen, Secretary

***********W%H ONSTO@DIRECTORS**'!***##***
This POA is sipned and seated by facsimile underand by ™ authority o owing redwlutions adopted by the Beard of Directors of Amwest Surety Insurance
Company at a meeting duly held on December Jg 1975: '%V

RESOLVED, that the President or any Vite jdent, in gbnyine wit}(ﬂSecretary or any Assistant Secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with

‘.n =
",

authority as defined or limited in the ins evidencin tmentwgach case, for and on behalf of the Compeny, to execute and deliver and affix the seal
of the Company to bonds, undertakings{ &g %

revoke any POA previously grante

s of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and

ances, g s ip obliga
50N,
ond, unde: . Npognizance, W suretyship obligation shall be valid and bind upon the Compeny:
10t an

res and sealed (if a seal be required) by any Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or
or Assistant Secretary, and countersigned and sealed {if a seal be required) by a duly

dent
authorized attorney-in-fact ot agep

(iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a Mgl DS requirekhone or more attomeys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced
by the power of attorney issue I ormipany to suCh person or persons.
RESOLVED FURTHER, that the si¥nature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any POA or certification

thereof authorizing the execution and deli%ery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company; and such signature and seal
when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Amwest Surety Insurance Com

pany has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto
affixed this 14th day of December, 1995. ‘

ot E otovere %H@Q_ﬂ_

John E. Savage, Presfdent Karen G. Cohen, Secretary

State of California

County of Los Angeles .
On December 14, 1995 before me, Peggy B. Lofton Notary Public, personally appeared John E. Savage and Karen G. Cohen, personally known to me {or

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subseribed to the within instrument and a

he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their si ghature(s) gn t
of which thq|D'95§9n(s) acted, executed the instrument.
(Ll My,

\““* \N U,;h"" WITNESS sy hand and official seal.
Ly A ol ("

T,
$i~ DEC.14 ‘of
?&!‘ 1995 iOf

s,
4,
g

T
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—A Amwest

PERFORMANCE BOND
Fue .
Amwest Surety Insurance Company '
WOODLAND HILLS, CALIFORNIA

BOND NO. 1318772

PREMIUM $300.00

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address)
D. Craig Sharpe

SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Businzss);
AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY
3801 E, 82nd Street 8910 Purdue Road, Suite 305
Indianapolis, IN 46240

Indianapolis, IN 46268
OWNER (Name and Address):

Hamilton County Commissioners/Drainage Board
One Hamilton County Square

Noblesville, IN 46060

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: July 1, 71956

Amount:  Eight thousand dollars and 007100

($8,000,00)
Description {(Name and Location):

Erosion Control for Tudor Commons, Carmel, IN
BOND

Date {Not eartler than Construction Gontract Date)

July 1, 1996 -
Amount;

Eight thousand dollars and 00/100 ($8,000.00)

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS Ist day of July

1g_96

D, Craiq Sharpe

PRINCIPAL
=~ B
BY *

AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY

o AUk ﬁzﬁéﬁ

Deborah M. Roth, g:?onw' EFING FApT

(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS)

N UN-A3001 (REV. 2/91)
This copy prln
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PERFORMANCE BOND

1. The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themseives, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

2. I the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond,
except to participate in conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3.1

3. !t there is no Owner Defauit, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after;

J.'  The Owner has notified the Contractor and the Surety at its address described in Paragraph 10 below that the Qwner is con-
sigeting ueclaring a Contractor Detfauit and has requested and attempied to arranga a conference with the Contractor and the Surety
to be held not later than fifteen days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of performing the Construction Contract. If
the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Con-
tract but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Detault; and

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated the Contractor's right to complete the contract. Such
Contractor Detault shall not be declared earlier than twenty days after the Contractor and the Surety have receivad notice as provided
in Subparagraph 3.1; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Batance of the Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with the terms of the Construction
Contract or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract in accordance with the terms of the contract with the Owner.

4. After the Owner has deciared Contractor in default and has satisfied the conditlons of Paragraph 3, and the Surety has conducted
its own prompt and reasonable investigation as to whether or not the Contractor's default has actually occurred, the Surety may at its
own option elect one or more of the following actions:

41  Arrange tor the Contractor, with consent of the Owner, to perform and complate the Construction Contract; or
4.2 Undentaks to paricim and complete the Construction Contract itseif, through its agentis or through independent contractors; or

4.3  Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and
completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and the Contractor selected
with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the
bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Paragraph & in excess
of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner rasulting from the Contractor's default; or

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness
under the circumstances:

.1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and as soon as practicable after
the amount is determined, tender payment therefor to the Owner; or

2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Ownaer citing reasons therefor.

5.  If the Surety proceeds as provided in Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses the payment tendered or the Surety has denied liabill-
ty, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shail be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

8.  After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's right to complete the Construction Contract, and If the Surety elects to act under
Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 above, then the responsibilities of the Suraty to the Qwner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor
under tha Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under
the Construction Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by the Owner of the Balance of the Con-
tract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on the Construction Contract, the Surety is obligated without duplication for:

6.1  The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and compietion of the Construgtion Gontract; and

6.2 Liquidated damages, or if no liguidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed
performance or non-performance of the Contractor.

7. The Surety shall not be liable to the Qwner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract,
and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action
shall accrue on this' Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators or successars.

8. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to refated subcentracts,
purchase apdars and nthar nhlinations,

9. Any proceeding, legal or aquitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which
the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within six months after Contractor Default or within six months after the
Contractor ceased working or within six manths after the Suraty refused or fails to perfarm its obligations under this Bond, whichever
occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of {imitation available to sureties as
a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

10.  Notice to the Sursty, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or deliverad to the address shown on the signature page.

11.  When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other lagal raquirement in the location where the construction
was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or other legal requirement shait be deemed incorporated hereln.

2. DEFINITIONS

121 Balance of the Contract Price: Tha total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract
after ali proper adjustments have been mads, inctuding ailowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by
the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor Is entitled, or reduced by all valid and
proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract,

122  Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature page, including all
Contract Documents and changes thereto.

123  Contractor Default; Failure of the Contractor, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to perform or otherwise to comply
with the terms of the Construction Contract.

124 ngner Detault: Failure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the Gontractor as required by the
Construction Contract or to perform and complate or comply with the other terms hereof.
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_ AMWEST SURETY
= INSURANCE COMPANY

WOODLANDS HILLS, CALIFORNIA

BOND NO. 1318772

PREMIUM $300.00

Payment Bond

Any singular reference to Contrac'tbr,;Suréty. Qwner _dr other party shali be considered plurai where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business):

D. Craig Sharpe AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY
3801 E, 82nd Street 8910 Purdue Road, Suite 305

Indianapolis, IN 46240 Indianapolis, IN 46268

OWNER (Name and Address);

Hamilton County Commissioners/Drainage Board
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, IN 46060
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: July 1, 71996
Amount: Eight thousand dollars and 00/100 ($8,000.00)
Description (Name and Location):
Erosion Control for Tudor Commons, Carmel, IN

BOND , : -
Date {Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): July 1, 1996
Amount:  Eight thousand doliars and 007100 ($8,000.00)
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS Ist day of July i9__96

D, Craig Sharpe

BY_Q%%C

AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY

o Mhaea )0 TEA

Deborah M, Roth, ATTORNEY.IN-FACT

PRINCIPAL

S (SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS)
e AR N TREBEO R EITTEdio the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste. 188, Noblesville, In 46060




PAYMENT BOND

1. The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themsaelves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors an

: , d
Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Canstruction Contract, which s incorpora
by reference.

2. With respect to the Owner, this obligation shall be nuti and void if the Contractor:
21 Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due Claimants, and

2.2  Dafends, indemnities and holds harmiess the Ownar from all claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity whose tabor, -

materials or equipment were furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, provided the Owner has promptly notifted
the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 11) of any ¢laims, demands, liens or suits and tendered defense of
such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety and provided there is no Owner Defaull, )

3. With respect to Ciaimants, this obligation shall be null and veid if the Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all
sums due.

4. The Surety shall have na obligation to Claimants under this Bond until;

41 Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor have given nolice to the Surety at PO, Box 4500, Woodland
Hins, California 91365-4500 and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, stating that a ciaim is being made under this Bond and, with
substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim.

4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct cantract with the Contractor;

1 Have furnished written notice to the Contractor and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, within 90 days after hav-
ing last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the claims stating, with substantial ac-
curacy, the amount of the claim and the name cf the Fany ic whom the materials were furnished or supplied or for
whom the labor was done or performed; and : '

-2 Have either received a rejection in whole or in part from the Contractor, or not received within 30 days of furnishing the

above notice any communication from the Cantractor by which the Contractor has indicated the claim wili be paid direct-
ly or indirectly; and

3 Not having been paid within the above 30 days, have sent a written notice to the Surety at PO. Box 4500, Woodland Hills,
California 913654500 and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, stating that a claim is being made- under this Bond
and enclosing a copy of the previous written notice furnished to the Contractor,

5. If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the Owner to the Contractor or to the Surety, that is sufficient compliance.

6. The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shail be credited for any payments
made in good faith by the Surety.

7. Amounts owned by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shail be used for the performance of the Construction
Contract and to satisty claims, if any, under any Construction Performance Bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this
Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations
of the Contractor and the Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the compietion of the work,

8. The Surety shall not be iiable to the Owner, Claimants or. others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction
Contract. The Owner shall not ©2 liable to make payments to, give notices on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

9. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change. including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to retated subcontracts, pur-
chase orders and other obligations.

11.  Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall ba mailed or delivered to the address specified or shown on the signature page.

Actual receipt of notice by Surety, the Owner or the Contractor, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received
at the address shown on the signature page.

12.When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be
performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be desmed deley~d herefrom and provisions con-
torming to such statutory or other legal requirement shail be deemed Incorporated herein.

13.  Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor shall promptly furnish a copy
of this Bond or shali permit a copy to be made.

14.  DEFINITIONS

141 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish
labor, materiais or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract. The intent of this Bond shall be to inctude without limitation
in the' terms ‘Yabor, materials or equipment” that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, cil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment
used in the Construction Conltract, architectural and engineering services required for parformance of the work of the Contractor and the

Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic’s lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials
or equipment were furnishedq, )

142 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature page, inctuding all Con-
tract Documents and changes thereto.

143  Owner Defauit: F:

. ailure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as required by the Con-
struction Contract or to

perform and complete or comply with the other terms thereof,
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ITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

..~ Amwest Surety Insurance Company
EXPIRATION DATE 1'25"97 POWER NUMBER 0000558092

READ CAREFULLY
This document is printed on white paper containing the astificial watermarked logo (ﬁ ) of Amwest Surety Insurance Company (the “Company™) on the ftont
and brown security paper on the back. Only unaltered originals of the POA are valid. This POA may not be used in conjunction with any other POA. No
representations or warranties regarding this POA may be made by any person. This POA is govemed by the laws of the State of California and is only valid until
the expiration date. The Company shall not be liable on any limited POA which is fraudulently produced, forged or otherwise distributed without the permission
of Egei %olril.lﬁar;yl.’ﬁny party concerned about the validity of this POA or an accompanying Company bond should cal! your local Amwest branch office at

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENT, that Amwest Surety Insurance Company, a Nebraska corporation {the “Company™), does hereby make,
constitute and appoint:
SHARON E. CALVIN
DEBORAH M. ROTH
STEVEN M. GREGER
AS EMPLOYEES OF AMWEST SURETY INSURANCE CC

its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with limited power and authority for and on behalf of the Company @wuw el affix the seal of the company
thereto if a seal is required on bonds, undertakings, recognizances, reinsurance agreement for a Miller AW 0 or other written obligations in
the nature thereof as follow: . - '

Small Business Administration Guaranteed Bonds up to $**1,250,000.00

Bid Bonds up to $*+5,000,000.00

Contract (Performance & Payment), Court, Subdivision $**5,000,000.00

License & Permit Bonds up to §**5,000,000.00

Miscellaneous Bonds up to §**5,000,000.00

and to bind the company thereby. This appointment is made under and by authegj m| ‘s&:h are now in full force and effect.

force and effect and has not been revoked and furthermore, that the regof® b i { foh on this Power of Attorney, and that the relevant
provisions of the By-Laws of the Company, are now in full force and 3gg

Bond No. Mﬁ_ Signed & senled thig ! £ Y Aé)gbgj%cw ’& %—-
O

I, the undersigned secretary of Amwest Surety Insurance Company, a Neprd i BYi ﬁ TIFY that this Power of Attorney remains in full

(]
Karen G. Cohen, Secretary
**********#Eé;;;ONST DIRECTORS % ¥ % % 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ % ¥
i 15 8i imi d by S authority o owingJedwlutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Amwest Surety Insurance
j i JUnc witk’%&ecretary or any Assistant Secretary, may appoint attomeys-in-fact or agents with £
authority as defined or limited in the ins evi i poiptmentyaeacl case, for and on behalf of the Company, to execute and deliver and affix the seal [
of the Company to bonds, undertakings&dgenita 3 ip obligm of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agentand ||

n
revoke any POA previously granteghig 3 .
gnizagce, W suretyship obligation shall be valid and bind upen the Company:
and sealed {if a seal be required) by any Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or
ry or Assistant Secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly

authorized attomey-in-fact or agep
(iii) when duly executed and sealed (i g be i e\‘L“une or more attomeys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the autherity evidenced
by the power of attorney issued \o', Rp---ompany to such person or persons. .
RESOLVED FURTHER, that the sifnature of any authorized officerand the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any POA or certification
thereof authorizing the execution and deli¥ery of any bond, underiaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company; and such signature and seal
when 50 used shail have the same force and effect as though manually affixed,

IN' WITNESS WHEREOF, Amwest Surety Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto

affixed this 14th day of December, 1995,
" A E stwere i & o
/

John E. Savage, Presfdent Karen G. Cohen, Secretary

State of California
County of Los Angeles
On December 14, 1595 before me, Peggy B. Lofton Notary Public, personally appeared John E. Savage and Karen G. Cohen, personally known to me {or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/het/their signature(s) gn the i
ted the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

e

o

Se 8
Signature \ WCOL:n.m Expu.u).ugé .

g W

6320 Canopa Avenue Post Office Box 4300 Woodland Hills, CA 91365-4500 TEL $18 704-1111

7,

k- o 2'::1%\ F
%, ﬂ"-......- -“'0 o




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re: Autumn Leaf Subdivision

[ hereby certify that:

1. T am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana .
2. I am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision .

3. T have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities for the
above referenced subdivision .

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my knowledge ,

information and belief have been installed and completed in comformity with all plans and
specifications .

Signature: %—QM Date: 3//2 4//{‘/_' 357)

Type or Print Name: Allan H. Weihe

Business Address; 10305 N. College Avenue, Indianapolis, IN. 46280

Telephone Number: 846-6611

‘\‘\\“““"“

LS M ey
SEAL ,,s“:\,\f‘ff‘i.‘f‘..f?'é/% INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER

03
*
-
kY
%
o
AR
o

Hpppanwe

#8827

8827

*
-0
73 STATE OF 8
] 4 i
A‘Jj:"-:fo ] ﬁ“iiogq}
o

"ffR »

FAILED

» MAR 30 1998
OFFICE OF HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR
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nton . Wam’, Swweym
7) 7

Suite 146
Fhone (3‘ 76-8495 One Hamilton County Square
gax (317) 776=g628 moélesviﬂe, (gmfiana wbobo=azzo
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board September 9, 1999

Re: Hunter’s Creek South Drain -Autumn Lakes
Sec. 1 (FKA: Tudor Commons)

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Autumn Lakes Sec. 1. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and
the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain dated September 6, 1996. The changes are as follows:

Structure: T.C.: LE.: Pipe: Length: Original Plans: Difference:
#12] 828.47] 828.47
#9[ 83207 82802 21 74
#9| 83207] 82892
#8| 836.28] 82008 18 173
#8| 836.28) 82998
#6| 83647 83015 18 40
#6| 836.47| 830.15
#5 83793 83143 18 250
#5 837.93] 831.43
#3| 837.97] 83152 12 42
#3| 83797 83152
#2[ 839.49] 83169 121 42
#2| 83949 83169
#1 836.73[ 831.93 12 80
#9| 83207 828.92
#10[ 832.13] 829.48 15 105
#10[ 832.13] 820.48
#11 830.8 830.8 12 90
#8| 836.28] 529.08
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#7 836.5 830.35 18 40 12" rep
#5| 837.93] 83143
#4 838.08 831.78 12 42
#13| 828.82] 82882
#14] 838.82] 829.17 24 125
#14| 838.82] 829.17
#15 838.20] 82944 21 28
#15| 838.29] 829.44
#16| 836.94] 830.04 21 115
#16| 836.94] 830.04
#17] 83847 83057 21 131
#17| 83847 830.57
#18] 838.61] 830.86 21 25
#18| 838.61] B30.86
#19] 838.23] 83143 18 122
#19| 838.23] 83143
#20| 837.64] 83199 12 30
#22| 828.13] 82813
#21] 828.29] 828.29 12 25
exist rcp 15 35
6" SSD Streets: RCP Pipe
Totals:
TUDOR BEND 680 12 351
TUDOR LAKE DRIVE 423 15 140
ENGLISH COURT 305 18 625
21 373
X2 24 125
Total: 2816 Total: 1614
Other Drain:
80" Cmp 36
Open Ditch 20

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 4,486 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on October 28, 1996 and
recorded under instrument #9809873110.
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The bond or letter of credit from Amwest Surety Insurance Company,number 1318772
for erosion control and 1318771 for storm sewer; in the amount of $8.000 and $61,971; was
released June 29, 1999 and July 26, 1999.

I recommend the Board approve the drains construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kga‘fbn C. Waid,
Hamilton Ceinty Surveyor

KCW/slm
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JAFT STATION INFO

SOUTH LINE SE/4

SEC. 24-T18N—R3E
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ALLAN

H. WEIHE, Reg. P.E., INDIANA #8827
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